GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1934

ANSWERED ON:13.12.2004

ASSISTANCE TO INSTITUTIONS RELATED TO SPORTS
Jogi Shri Ajit

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a)whether the Government is providing annual financial assistance to institutions related to different sports in the country;
(b)if so, the details thereof during 2003-04 and 2004-05, institution-wise; and

(c)the details of sports and places where these sports are being promoted by these institutions?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRISUNIL DUTT)

(a)to(c): Government have laid-down guidelines for extending financial assistance to recognized National Sports Federations
(NSFs) for promotion of sports. Such assistance is provided on receipt of specific proposals. The Financial assistance provided to
National Sports Federations during the year 2003-04 and 2004-05 (iill date) are given at Annexure. The recognized National Sports
Federations promote their respective sports throughout the country through State level Associations affiliated to them.

In addition, under the scheme o f Grants for Promotion of Sports in Universities & Colleges, central assistance i s provided to
Association of Indian Universities (AlU), New Delhi for conducting Inter- Universities tournaments, organizing coaching camps, prize
money etc. central assistance of Rs. 50 lakhs was released to AlU for the purposes during 2003-04. During the current financial year
2004-05 (till date) no grant has been released.

The Sports Authority of India (SAI) was also released budgetary assistance to the tune of Rs.114.06/- Crores during 2003-04 and an
amount of Rs.109.40/- Crores during 2004-05(till 30.11.2004). The grant released to SAl is utilized for broad-basing of sports and
spotting / nurturing of talented children in different age groups and for achieving excellence by sportspersons by providing them with
requisite infrastructure, equipment, coaching and other facilities throughits 6 Regional Centers, 4 Sub- Centers, a large number of
training centers and academic wing throughout the country.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1934 FOR
13.12.2004 REGARDING ASSISTANCE TO INSTITUTIONS RELATED TO SPORTS ASKED BY SHRIAJIT JOGI.

(Amount in Rs.)

S1. No Name of the Federation 2003-2004 2004-2005 (till 30.11.2004)

1. All India Carrom Federation 662657 1035500

2. All India Chess Federation 16681512 6452876

3. All India Football 1598625 11936264

Federation

4. All India Sports Council of 1177522 1266240
the Deaf

5. Amateur Athletics 7025325 17448783
Federation of India

6. Amateur Baseball Federation 1600000 350000
of India

7. Amateur Handball Federation 1775000 3200000
of India

8 Amateur Kabaddi Federation 3485770 950000
of India

9 Archery Association of 6883370 4221104
India

10 Atya Patya Federation of 1650000 200000
India

11 Badminton Association of 15980746 7952807
India

12 Ball Badminton Federation 1050000 550000
of India

13 Basketball Federation of 4396382 2653133

India
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Billiards & Snooker 2416455

Federation of India

Cycle Polo Federation of
India

Cycling Federation of India
Equestrian Federation of
India

Fencing Association of

India

Gymnastics Federation of
India

Indian Amateur Boxing
Federation

Indian Golf Union

Indian Hockey Federation
Indian Kayaking & Canoeing
Association

Indian Olympic Association
Indian Polo Association of
India

Indian Powerlifting
Federation

Indian Weightlifting
Federation

Indian Women Hockey
Federation

Judo Federation of India
Kho-Kho Federation of India
Korfball Federation of
India

All India Tennis

Association

Yatching Association of
India

National Rifle Assocation
of India

Netball Federation of India
Rowing Federation of India
School Games Federation of
India

Sepak Takraw Federation of
India

Shootingball Federation of
India

Softball Federation of
India

Squash Rackets Federation
of India

Swimming Federation of
India

Table Tennis Federation of
India

Taekwondo Federation of
India
Tenni-Koit Federation of
India
Tennis Ball Cricket

Federation of India

Tug of War Federation of
India

Volleyball Federation of
India

Women Cricket Association
of India

Wrestling Federation of
India

Wushu Association of India
Winter Games Federation of
India

1000000

2808508
2539252

1959832
3601507
10842412
1853785
12878010
2720945

5877202
20241738

1750000

5995302

3087071

4435620

1250000

1150000

5918312

15988068

17455572

1645900

4839159

1962015

1000000

2100000

1000000

1858975

6012609

7490815

2321784

1150000

1200000

1150000

7655295

23488942

150000
1227400

TOTAL 255989394

821287

350000

1200000
2278726

4115172
1159944
7254388
1921253
18575847
507864

122157947
57867

750000

4149161

5888388

2697688

1341700

800000

7990202

14248685

18803822

600000

4015323

0

50000

300000

1000000

2262586

873887

8700105

600000

750000

450000

500000

1766490

425000

17125574

1050000
90000

3158455613
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